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Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us>

Re: M-1973-007SG SO-02 Conditional Approval
1 message

Andre LA ROCHE <Andre.Laroche@transitmix.com> Mon, Jul 29, 2019 at 5:39 PM
To: "Cazier - DNR, Tim" <tim.cazier@state.co.us>
Cc: Joel Bolduc <joel.bolduc@aggregate-us.com>, Russ Means <russ.means@state.co.us>, Bruce Humphries
<hlhumphries2@comcast.net>

Hello Tim:

Attached please find the information you requested earlier today. I am missing the following documents but will send them
your way soon.

P.E. evaluation letter and attachment for 3560 Drennan Road
P.E. evaluation attachment for 3825 Silica Drive

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you need additional information or have any questions.  

Best regards,

Andre Laroche | Permit Specialist
Transit Mix Concrete Co. | 719-491-0288 mobile

On Mon, Jul 29, 2019 at 2:30 PM Andre LA ROCHE <Andre.Laroche@transitmix.com> wrote:
Hello Tim:

Today I will send you the information you requested in your email below so you can move forward with processing the
conditional approval for SO-02.

Thanks, 

Andre

On Mon, Jul 29, 2019 at 2:16 PM Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us> wrote:
Joel, Bruce:

The DRMS has determined a conditional approval of the current permit transfer application (SO-02) is appropriate. 
However, we will need a demonstration that attempts have been made to obtain structures agreements with each of
the structure owners within 200 feet of the affected area.  Providing us with certified mail receipts is the usual route
for this demonstration.  If you used a method other than the US mail to solicit any or all the required structures
agreements, call me and we can discuss what other documentation may be appropriate.

Please send us what you have today, so we can move forward with SO-02.

In the mean time, I hope to have the bond estimate updated today or tomorrow.

Tim Cazier, P.E.
Environmental Protection Specialist

https://www.google.com/maps/search/3560+Drennan+Road?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/3825+Silica+Drive?entry=gmail&source=g
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mailto:tim.cazier@state.co.us
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-- 
Andre Laroche | Permit Specialist
Transit Mix Concrete Co. | 719-491-0288 mobile

2019 0729 M1973007SG Stucture Agreements.zip
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6503101009 (Scott T Meagher)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the chain link/barbed wire fence located at 3825 Silica Drive, Colorado Springs, 
CO 80910 (along the east side of the property. 
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mine in this vicinity has been backfilled such that no mine slope exists.  The 
attached Google Earth plan and profile presents the proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
 
Attachment – Cross Section  























 

990 S. Broadway, Ste. 222, Denver, CO 80209 | 303.703.1405 | www.BrierleyAssociates.com 

 
 
 

July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
        
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6503103001 (CS 5 Venture LLC)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the following: 

• Buildings located at 3737 Drennan Road, 3735 Drennan Road, 3733 Drennan Road, 
3731 Drennan Road, 3729 Drennan Road, 3725 Drennan Road, and 3721 Drennan 
Road, Colorado Springs, CO 80910.  

• Concrete and Asphalt pavement located on south side of properties listed above. 
• Asphalt pavement and sign located at 3737 Drennan Road on east side of building. 
• T-post fence (4-wire/barbed wire) located on S side of properties listed above.  

 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mining slope, 78.7 feet from the property line, is at a 3H to 1V slope and the floor of 
the mine is above groundwater. The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents the 
proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for GPS#704 and GPS#705  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the wells located at 38°46'48.50"N 104°45'33.10"W (GPS #704) and 
38°46'48.66"N 104°45'37.29"W (GPS #705).  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mining slope is at a 3.25H to 1V slope. The attached Google Earth plan and profile 
presents the proximity to the mine workings. 
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6503100021 & 6503100020 (Al’s Clearview                                         

Property LLC)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the chain link barb wire fence and gate located at 3655 Drennan Road, 
Colorado Springs, CO 80910 (fence around perimeter of truck parking yard) and T-Post 2-wire 
fence located on Drennan Road (on south and west side of property).  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mining slope, 75.2 feet from the property line, is at a 3.25H to 1V slope and the 
floor of the mine is above groundwater. The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents the 
proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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July 19, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6502300004 (James A Lewis)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the chain link fence (north side of property along Bradley Road) and gravel 
driveway located at 4075 Bradley Road, Colorado Springs, CO 80911.  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mining slope, 500.2 feet from the property line, is at a 1.5H to 1V slope and 
groundwater is below the floor of the mine. The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents 
the proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6502300003 (Jimmy Payton & Jimmie Payton)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the chain link fence (wood frame) located at 4015 Bradley Road, Colorado 
Springs, CO 80911 (on north side of property along Bradley Road and west side of property 
along Cassidy Street) and gravel road to house located off of 4015 Bradley Road, Colorado 
Springs, CO 80911.  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The mining slope, 314.3 feet from the property line, is at a 1.6H to 1V slope and 
groundwater is below the floor of the mine. The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents 
the proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6503100008 (USGS Colorado Water Science 

Center)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the USGS monitoring well, concrete pad, and associated equipment located in 
Colorado Springs, CO (south of Drennan Road, on south side of Fountain Mutual Ditch).  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt.  The mining slope is at a 4H to 1V slope and groundwater is below the floor of the mine. 
The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents the proximity to the mine workings.     
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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July 25, 2019   
 
Aggregate Industries US 
West Central Region 
1687 Cole Blvd., Suite 300 
Golden, CO 80401 
 
Attention:  Joel Bolduc 
       Regional Land and Environment Manager  
 
Subject:    Engineering Evaluation for Parcel 6503401031 (James M Willis IV & Joan C)  
                 Daniels Sand Pit 2 (Permit M-1973-007-SG) 
 
Mr. Bolduc,  
 
Brierley Associates has been retained by Transit Mix Concrete Co. to provide an engineering 
assessment regarding structures within 200 feet of the mining operations affected land. This 
letter addresses the chain link fence and concrete slab located at 2620 Cody Drive, Colorado 
Springs, CO 80911 (north side of property along Bradley Road).  
 
The subsurface conditions in the area consists mainly of loose to dense eolian deposits of sand 
and silt. The portion of the mine adjacent to this property has been backfilled and there are no 
slopes of concern. The attached Google Earth plan and profile presents the proximity to the 
mine workings. 
 
In my professional opinion in terms of slope stability impacts, provided the excavation remains 
in the permitted area, the structures listed above will not be affected by the on-going mining 
operations. 
 
Please contact us if we can be of further assistance, or if you have any questions regarding this 
evaluation. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Steven C Kuehr, PE  
 
 
Attachment – Cross Section  
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